
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

Details of this Cabinet meeting and other Council meetings can be viewed 
on the Isle of Wight Council’s website. This information may be available in 
alternative formats on request. Please note the meeting will be audio 
recorded and the recording will be placed on the website (except any part 
of the meeting from which the press and public are excluded). Young 
people are welcome to attend Council meetings however parents/carers 
should be aware that the public gallery is not a supervised area. 
 

 

 
 

Name of meeting CABINET 

Date THURSDAY 11 JANUARY 2024 

Time 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, 
ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
Cabinet 

Cllrs P Jordan (Chairman), L Peacey-Wilcox, D Andre, 
J Bacon, P Fuller, J Jones-Evans, K Lucioni and 
I Stephens 

 Democratic Services Officer: Sarah MacDonald 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

  
1. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Record of Decision of the meeting held on 9 

November 2023. 
  

2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
  

3. Public Question Time - Maximum 15 Minutes for Written Questions and 15 
Minutes for Oral Questions   

 
 Questions may be asked without notice but to guarantee a full reply at the 

meeting, a question must be put including the name and address of the 
questioner by delivery in writing or by electronic mail to Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later than two clear working days before the 
start of the meeting. The deadline for written questions will be Monday 8 January 
2024. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


4. Chairman's Announcements   
  
5. Report of the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health   
  
 (a) Review of Independent Island Living Strategy  (Pages 9 - 48) 

  
6. Report of the Leader and Cabinet Member for Transport and Infrastructure, 

Highways PFI and Transport Strategy   
  
 (a) District 2 TRO Review - Newport and Carisbrooke  (Pages 49 - 152) 

  
7. Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Finance   
  
 (a) Discretionary Rate Relief Policy  (Pages 153 - 210) 

  
8. Report of the Cabinet Member for Children's Services, Education and 

Corporate Functions   
  
 (a) School Funding Formula & Budget Setting 2024/25  (Pages 211 - 226) 

  
9. Cabinet Member Announcements   
 
 To invite Cabinet Members to provide a brief update on matters concerning their 

portfolio. 
  

10. Consideration of the Forward Plan  (Pages 227 - 244) 
 
 Cabinet Members to identify decisions which need to be amended, added or to 

be removed from the Forward Plan. 
  

11. Members' Question Time   
 
 To guarantee a reply to a question, a question  must be submitted in writing or by 

electronic mail to democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no later than 5pm on Tuesday 
9 January 2024. A question may be asked at the meeting without prior notice but 
in these circumstances there is no guarantee that a full reply will be given at the 
meeting. 
  
 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Wednesday, 3 January 2024 

 
 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 
Interests 
 
If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest you or your partner or 
spouse has or one you have disclosed in your register of interests, you must declare your 
interest before the matter is discussed or when your interest becomes apparent.  If the 
matter relates to an interest in your register of pecuniary interests then you must take no 
part in its consideration and you must leave the room for that item. Should you wish to 
participate as a member of the public to express your views where public speaking is 
allowed under the Council’s normal procedures, then 
[...]
s has passed (and assuming the 
Chairman has not extended this) then all remaining oral questions are left unanswered.  
 
No oral question will receive a guaranteed written response, unless the member 
responding indicates as such.  
 

Page 4



 

 

 
 

 
1 

 

Name of meeting CABINET 

Date and Time THURSDAY 9 NOVEMBER 2023 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs P Jordan (Chairman), D Andre, J Bacon, P Fuller, J Jones-
Evans, K Lucioni and L Peacey-Wilcox 

Also Present 
 

Cllrs M Lilley and P Spink 
 
Sharon Betts, Laura Gaudion, Wendy Perera, Christopher Potter, 
Erin Rhodes and Claire Massiter 

Also Present (Virtual) Stuart Ashley, Colin Rowland, Natasha Dix, Dawn Lang and 
Richard Vaughan 

Apologies Cllr I Stephens   

 
144. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2023 be approved. 
  

145. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest 
 

146. Public Question Time - Maximum 15 Minutes for Written Questions and 15 
Minutes for Oral Questions  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

147. Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman announced that government grants were to be awarded to people 
affected by the recent floods. Further details were awaited from government, but the 
council would be treating it as a high priority. 
 

148. Report of the Cabinet Member for Children's Services and Corporate 
Functions  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 
2 

 

148a Amalgamation of Chillerton and Rookley Primary School with Godshill 
Primary School, achieved through the closure of Chillerton and Rookley 
Primary  

 
This matter had been ongoing for some time and this was the final stage in the 
closure of Chillerton and Rookley Primary School. The public notice had been 
published on 15 September and the results of the consultation had been included in 
the report. Of the 25 responses, 23 had been in support of the closure.  
  
RESOLVED; 
  
That
[...]
ltation had shown that the majority of respondents were in 
support of the proposal. There had been a lot of discussion between cabinet 
members and officers and the team were thanked for their exemplary work in 
bringing the paper forward. Cllr Lilley confirmed the Liberal Democrat group’s 
support for the proposals.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That Cabinet recommends to Full Council adoption of the proposed scheme and 
make no changes to the maximum level of support for working age cases, meaning 
it remains at 70 per cent, allowing for minor changes to applicable amounts; and  
  
That Cabinet recommends to Full Council that it continues the current exceptional 
hardship policy. 
  

150. Cabinet Member Announcements  
 
The Cabinet Member for Economy, Regeneration, Culture and Leisure reported that 
80 people had attended the launch of the cultural strategy, with a wide range of 
organisations represented. Additional creative space was being made available near 
to Building 41. 
The number of One Card holders had reached 86.5 per cent of pre-covid numbers. 
£500,000 had been received from Sport England to help keep open the Medina 
swimming pool. Capital bids for pool covers had also been submitted on behalf of 
West Wight and Waterside pools. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health reported that with 
regard to the Stop Smoking public health agenda, the Director of Public Health had 
spoken on the subject at a national webinar. Reducing smoking in pregnancy was 
going well.  
On 11 November it would be National Diabetes Day. The NHS had provided a free 
prevention programme and residents were encouraged to take part. 
Many warm spaces were starting to open for the winter. A list could be found on the 
council’s website and in libraries. 
Community funding was still available to organise activities for young people to age 
19 and their families and carers.  
Thanks were expressed to staff at the Adelaide reablement facility which was very 
well run.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Planning, Coastal Protection and Flooding reported that he 
had been out and about during the recent flooding and thanked members of staff 
who had given up their time to support residents. 
The Levelling Up and Regeneration Act was now in law and officers were looking at 
the contents for anything of interest applicable to the island. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Education and Corporate Functions 
reported that work to conclude the partnership with Hampshire Children’s Services 

Page 7



 
4 

 

was proceeding and was pleased to report that the multi-agency referrals hub would 
continue.  
There had been some comments in the media regarding the school place planning 
issue. It was important to note that the key driver was standards in education, not 
money. Meetings with governors and representatives of Head teachers had taken 
place and would continue, moving further ahead in the new year once the new 
Director of Children’s Services was in place. The public consultation would then 
happen, which was not expected to be before Easter 2024. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Regulatory Services, Community Protection and ICT 
expressed thanks to the community and voluntary sector for the work done during 
the recent flooding and reminded residents that their local member is there for them. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Transport & Infrastructure, Highways PFI and Transport 
Strategy, Strategic Oversight and External partnerships echoes the sentiments of 
other members regarding the recent flooding. 
  

151. Consideration of the Forward Plan  
 
Members were informed that, since publication of the Forward Plan, the item 
relating to the disposal of housing sites at East Cowes had been removed as there 
had been no interest in the site. Alternative solutions would be sought for the site as 
soon as possible. There were no other comments on the contents of the Forward 
Plan. 
 

152. Members' Question Time  
 
Cllr Lilley had su
[...]
nits of the Island. 
 
Approving the new strategy will take into account the views expressed by Island 
residents, residents of extra care housing, ASC professionals and developers, 
regarding the future of extra care housing on the Island. Approving the new 
strategy will also help raise the public profile and increase the awareness, visibility 
and understanding of extra care housing. 
 
Approving the strategy will enable the Council to be better informed of and 
therefore better equipped to meet the extra care housing needs of the Island. 

 
12.2. Option 2 

Cabinet does not approve the proposed Independent Island Living Strategy. This 
will result in using outdated strategy and unrealistic numbers for the demand of 
extra care housing when making future decisions. This option would not enable 
the development of more extra care housing on the Island to meet the current and 
future needs of the Isle of Wight. 

13. Appendices Attached 
 
13.1. Appendix 1 – Independent Island Living Strategy 2023 – 2028 
13.2. Appendix 2 – Equality Impact Assessment 
 
Contact Point: Zlati Kalchev, Commissioning Officer,  821000 (extension 6010), e-mail 
Zlati.Kalchev@iow.gov.uk 
 
 

LAURA GAUDION 
Strategic Director of Adult Social Care 

and Housing Needs 
 

CLLR DEBBIE ANDRE 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 

and Public Health

 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Isle of Wight

2023 to 2038 

Independent 
Island Living 

Strategy

Page 19

Appendix 1



Independent Island Living Strategy 2023 - 20382

Contents

Introduction and background .......................................................................................................................... 3

Aims and objectives of the strategy ................................................................................................................ 4

The key aims of this strategy are to provide information: ..................................................................................
[...]
d 4 within this  
              report, namely that: 
        

OPTION 1: Backdating provisions which mirror the current legislative backdating 
rules are adopted within the Discretionary Rate Relief Policy.  Awards will be 
considered from the date the application is received.  In exceptional circumstances 
consideration may be given to awarding rate relief for a retrospective period where 
the ratepayer can demonstrate good cause for not submitting the application 
earlier, subject to the following constraints relating to discretionary awards: 

 
i. If the application is received by 30 September, the award can be backdated 

to 1 April of the previous financial year. 
 

ii. If the application is received after 30 September, the award can only be 
backdated to 1 April of the current financial year. 

Page 153

Agenda Item 7a



 

BACKGROUND 

5. Non-Domestic Rating has a large number of reliefs divided basically into two types, 
mandatory and discretionary. Mandatory are dictated by legislation and the Isle of 
Wight Council will be obliged to implement those in full. In the case of discretionary 
relief, these are themselves broadly divided into three types as follows: 

 
(a) Discretionary relief which is defined by legislation and borne by the 

Council and Government under the Business Rates Retention provision 
(50 per cent/50 per cent). 

 
• The basic provisions for these reliefs are laid down by legislation (S47) but the 

decision whether to grant relief is at the discretion of each Council. Councils are 
required to develop their approach to granting within the legislative framework. 

 
(b) Discretionary relief which is wholly defined by the Council and borne by 

the Council and Government under the Business Rates Retention 
provision (50 per cent/50 per cent) 

 
• Each Council has full discretion to develop its own policy for these reliefs and relief 

can be awarded to any ratepayer. 
 

• Relief under this provision is wholly determined by each Council. This relief is 
commonly known as the localism provisions and allows authorities to grant up to 
100% relief to any ratepayer that meets the Council’s defined policy. 

 
 

(c) Discretionary relief which is wholly defined and reimbursed by the 
Government under a S31 Grant. 

 
• Government has for a considerable time developed schemes which are expected 

to be adopted by Councils. These are normally in response to economic events 
such as the financial crisis or the recent pandemic.  
 

• In these cases, where Councils adopt the suggested approach, the full amount of 
relief is reimbursed by means of a S31 grant. It is therefore obvious, that with 
these reliefs, all billing authorities currently adopt Government guidance in full. 

 
6.  For completeness, details of these reliefs have been included within the proposed 

policy document. (Appendix 1) 
 
 

 
iii. that relief can be amended or ceased by the Council at any such time 

(determined on a daily basis) as the Council considers that the ratepayer no 
longer meets the criteria for receiving the relief.  

 
OPTION 4: That any future changes required to the Discretionary Rate Relief 
Policy are passed for delegated decision to the Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Housing and Finance and the s151 Officer, in conjunction with the 
Monitoring Officer, if appropriate. 

 

Page 154



 
 Changes due to the Non-Domestic Rating Act 2023 
 
7. Crucially, under the new Act, the approach currently taken by the Council in 

granting discretionary rate relief will remain as at present but, as required under 
the new provisions, the Council now has freedom to decide when relief should 
commence when a new application for relief is received.  

 
 Effective start date of the relief 
 
8. Currently when granting relief, the regulations (the Non-Domestic Rating 

(Discretionary Relief) Regulations 1989) require that the authority commences the 
relief from the beginning of the financial year in which the de
[...]
ly rate relief no more 
than six months after the end of the financial year. 
 

28.  Although the use of the power under this legislation is discretionary, the 
government funds a share of the reliefs using a grant under Section 31 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 2003, subject to subsidy control rules. 

 
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 
 
29. The council as a public body is required to meet its statutory obligations under the 

Equality Act 2010 to have due regard to eliminate unlawful discrimination, promote 
equal opportunities between people from different groups and to foster good 
relations between people who share a protected characteristic and people who do 
not share it. The protected characteristics are age, disability, gender 
reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, 
religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation. 

 

Page 157



 
30. The proposed recommendations make no change to the eligibility criteria and 

entitlement of ratepayers who receive discretionary rate relief. 

31. The Equality Impact Assessment at Appendix 3 shows that there are no equality 
and diversity implications. 

OPTIONS 
 
32.     The Council is required to make the changes outlined given the changes in the 

legislation effected by the Non-Domestic Rating Act 2023 and must include the 
provision for backdating of DRR within its local policy.  

33.  Therefore, the options to consider relate only to the period of time for which reliefs 
can be backdated to be included within the council’s local policy.  

34. OPTION 1 – To adopt backdating provisions which mirror the current legislative 
backdating rules.  Awards will be considered from the date the application is 
received.  In exceptional circumstances consideration may be given to awarding 
rate relief for a retrospective period where the ratepayer can demonstrate good 
cause for not submitting the application earlier, subject to the following constraints 
relating to discretionary awards: 

 i)  If the application is received by 30 September, the award can be backdated to 1 
April of the previous financial year. 

 ii) If the application is received after 30 September, the award can only be 
backdated to 1 April of the current financial year.  

iii) that relief can be amended or ceased by the Council at any such time (determined 
on a daily basis) as the Council considers that the ratepayer no longer meets the 
criteria for receiving the relief.  

 
35. OPTION 2 – To allow an indefinite period of backdating of discretionary rate relief    

awards up to 1 April 2023 at the earliest and that relief can be amended or ceased 
by the Council at any such time (determined on a daily basis) as the Council 
considers that the ratepayer no longer meets the criteria for receiving the relief. 

 
36.      OPTION 3 – To allow no backdating period at all, meaning relief will only apply 

from the date of application going forward and that relief can be amended or 
ceased by the Council at any such time (determined on a daily basis) as the 
Council considers that the ratepayer no longer meets the criteria for receiving the 
relief. 

 
37. OPTION 4 – That any future changes required to the Discretionary Rate Relief 

Policy are passed for delegated decision to the Deputy Leader Cabinet Member 
for Housing and Finance and the s151 officer in conjunction with the Monitoring 
Officer, if appropriate. 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
38. Option 1 will manage the financial burden on the council in keeping awards of 

backdating to a specific period, whereas option 2 will not, and could pose a 
financial risk to the council if it is not able to fund its share of the relief due to 
potentially extensive backdating across multiple years being approved. The award 

Page 158



 
of discretionary rate relief has an impact on Island taxpayers and the collection of 
revenues for the council. 

39. Option 1 provides ratepayers who currently receive relief, the same level of 
backdatin
[...]
tting, the final decision is for the local authority to take as the 
accountable body for the Dedicated Schools Grant. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

 2.1  That the 2024/25 school funding formula and wider Dedicated Schools Grant 
budget allocations detailed in Appendix 1 and 2 to this report be approved. 

 
 

 

Page 211

Agenda Item 8a



OFFICIAL – SENSITIVE 
 

3. Background 
 
3.1. The DfE allocates funding to local authorities using a national funding formula and 

2024/25 will be the seventh year of this mechanism. It has used this formula to 
calculate notional budgets for all schools and combined the budget for all schools 
on the Island to identify the amount per pupil to be allocated to the Isle of Wight in 
2024/25. The October 2023 census pupil numbers and characteristics drives the 
eventual funding distributable to schools through budget shares. 
 

3.2. Schools funding is provided through the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), which is 
made up of four funding blocks: schools, early years, high needs, and central 
school services, with restrictions on the use of funding allocated to each block. 
The funding formula specifically relates to the schools block and is a significant 
majority of the overall DSG budget also included in this report. The authority has a 
responsibility to set a balanced DSG budget. 
 

3.3. The pre-16 school funding guidance for 2024/25 was initially released in late July  
2023 and updated early October 2023. The final version is released in December 
2023. There are a few changes in the expectations within the local formula. The 
DfE has reiterated its intention to move to a direct national funding formula, which 
allocates funding directly to schools by 2027/28 and further update on the speed 
and process for that move are expected over the coming year. 

4. Corporate Priorities and Strategic Context 
 

Responding to climate change and enhancing the biosphere 
 

4.1. There is minimal direct impact on climate change and enhancin
[...]
ors in particular related to deprivation. 

 

9. Property Implications 
 
9.1. There are no property implications as a result of these proposals as they relate 

purely to the distribution of Dedicated Schools Grant revenue funding. Individual 
schools pay for general property running costs from the devolved funding provided 
through the Dedicated Schools Grant. 

 
9.2. The Children’s Services asset management team is responsible for overseeing 

any landlord duties that impact on schools and also the strategic management of 
schools’ capital funding, which is outside the scope of this report. 

10. Options 
 
10.1. Option 1 - To approve the 2024/25 school funding formula and wider Dedicated 

Schools Grant budget allocations detailed in appendix 1 and 2. 
 

10.2. Option 2 - To require further formula options and alternative schools grant budgets 
to be developed, requiring a further period of consultation to be carried out with 
schools. 

11. Risk Management 
 
11.1. The recommendation within this report results in schools receiving increased 

funding using national formula factor values, mitigating a risk of financial 
turbulence for individual schools when the government moves to a direct national 
funding formula in the future (which it has reiterated its intention to do so over the 
last year by 2027/28 at the latest). 
 

11.2. The local authority like many others is experiencing serious financial pressures 
from insufficient levels of high needs funding. Schools and Schools Forum have 
supported high needs funding transfer to influence strategies to achieve a 
sustainable future budget. 

Page 219



OFFICIAL – SENSITIVE 
 

11.3. Although funded through this formula, academy schools receive their funding and 
adhere to compliance directly through the Education Skills Funding Agency 
(ESFA). Isle of Wight maintained schools have fully devolved funding, finance 
systems and bank accounts and their budget monitoring is regularly reviewed by 
school senior 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
 

 
1 

 

 
 
 
 

Name of meeting CABINET 

Date and Time THURSDAY 11 JANUARY 2024 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs P Jordan (Chairman), D Andre, J Bacon, P Fuller, J Jones-
Evans, K Lucioni and I Stephens 

Also Present 
 

Cllrs C Jarman and P Spink 
Sharon Betts, Laura Gaudion, Wendy Perera and Claire Shand 

Also Present (Virtual) Cllr M Lilley 
Colin Rowland 

Apologies Cllr L Peacey-Wilcox 

 
153. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2023 be approved. 
  
Cllr Jarman asked a question arising from the Minutes in relation to the Local 
Council Tax Support Scheme, to which the Leader agreed to provide a detailed 
response.  
  
 

154. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

155. Public Question Time - Maximum 15 Minutes for Written Questions and 15 
Minutes for Oral Questions  
 
There were no public questions. 
Cllr Lilley asked a question at this point regarding the Independent Island Living 
Strategy and asked why it had not been considered by the Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee for Health and Social Care. 
The Leader confirmed that senior staff had been reminded that these important 
items should come before the relevant Scrutiny Committees and would do so as far 
as possible in the future, and that a written response would be provided to Cllr 
Lilley’s question. 



 

 
2 

 

156. Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman confirmed that he was continuing to work with the chief Executive 
and the Corporate Management Team in relation to a review of the Corporate Plan. 
 

157. Report of the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health  
 
157a Review of Independent Island Living Strategy  
 
Confirmation was given that the date of the strategy was 2023-2038, not 2028 as 
stated in the report. A wide consultation had been carried out. The strategy 
established the current and future demand for extra care housing and had 
determined a shortfall of an average of just over 35 units per year across the 15 
years review period. Approving the strategy would enable the council to be better 
informed of and meet the extra care housing needs of the Island. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That Cabinet adopts the Isle of Wight Independent Island Living Strategy attached 
at Appendix 1. 
  

158. Report of the Leader and Cabinet Member for Transport and Infrastructure, 
Highways PFI and Transport Strategy  
 
158a District 2 TRO Review - Newport and Carisbrooke  
 
This item was deferred by the Chairman to the next meeting of Cabinet on 8 
February for more work to be carried out on some of the proposed schemes. 

159. Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Finance  
 
159a Discretionary Rate Relief Policy  
 
The policy would allow backdating of claims for the previous financial year provided 
they were received by 30 September in the current year. The difference between 
mandatory and discretionary reliefs was explained. Adopting the policy would help 
charities and small businesses. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That Cabinet recommends that Full Council adopts Options 1 and 4 within this  
report, namely that: 
        
Backdating provisions which mirror the current legislative backdating rules are 
adopted within the Discretionary Rate Relief Policy. Awards will be considered from 
the date the application is received.  In exceptional circumstances consideration 
may be given to awarding rate relief for a retrospective period where the ratepayer 
can demonstrate good cause for not submitting the application earlier, subject to the 
following constraints relating to discretionary awards: 
  



 

 
3 

 

i)   If the application is received by 30 September, the award can be backdated to 1 
April of the previous financial year. 
  
ii)  If the application is received after 30 September, the award can only be 
backdated to 1 April of the current financial year. 
  
iii) that relief can be amended or ceased by the Council at any such time 
(determined on a daily basis) as the Council considers that the ratepayer no longer 
meets the criteria for receiving the relief.       
  
and 
  
That any future changes required to the Discretionary Rate Relief Policy are passed 
for delegated decision to the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Finance and the s151 Officer, in conjunction with the Monitoring Officer, if 
appropriate. 
  

160. Report of the Cabinet Member for Children's Services, Education and 
Corporate Functions  
 
160a School Funding Formula & Budget Setting 2024/25  
 
This was a yearly paper setting out the council’s principles for the distribution of the 
funding from government. Consultation had taken place with schools and the 
proposed principles had been formally considered and agreed by the IW Schools’ 
Forum. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the 2024/25 school funding formula and wider Dedicated Schools Grant budget 
allocations detailed in Appendix 1 and 2 to this report be approved. 
  

161. Cabinet Member Announcements  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Education and Corporate Functions 
gave some clarification on a query which had been earlier raised by Cllr Jarman in 
relation to the minute regarding the Local Council Tax Support Scheme. He also 
reported that he had attended an event to mark the ending of the partnership with 
Hampshire County Council and to celebrate the good things that had come from the 
partnership. The new Director of Children’s Services was in attendance and would 
be taking up his post from 1 February 2024. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Economy, Regeneration, Culture and Leisure reported that 
there had been a successful bid to augment the budget for ‘The Department’ in 
Ryde. A bid was also to be made shortly to Historic England for the Newport 
Guildhall. 
The Bay Place Plan had launched on Monday 8 January and the event had been 
well attended. 
Solent Cultural Strategy consultation had taken place in December at the Quay Arts, 
which had also been well attended.  



 

 
4 

 

The Cabinet Member for Regulatory Services, Community Protection and ICT 
reported that she had just returned from attending the launch of the Violence 
Reduction Partnership which sets out the obligations the partners have to deal with 
violent crimes and exploitation, particularly in the under 25s. Th partnership would 
be re-launched when the new Service Director for Communities was in post and a 
further update would be given at that time. 
  
Cowes Police station would be reopening shortly.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Planning, Coastal Protection and Flooding reported that 
many comments had been made regarding the lack of medical infrastructure on the 
island when considering housing developments, and confirmed that a draft Health 
Contributions Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) was being prepared which 
would seek contributions for developments of over 20 units, and it was hoped that 
these may help to extend current GP practices.  
  
A draft Sustainable Drainage Systems SPD to prevent water from entering the 
sewerage system was also being worked on with expert consultants and the 
Environment Agency. 
  
Three LCWIPs would be coming to Cabinet in May for consideration. 
  
A Statement of Community Involvement would be published in the near future to 
address how the council engages with the public as highlighted as an issue in the 
recent planning peer review. 
  
The draft Island Planning Strategy (DIPS) had been further delayed as a result of 
changes to the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and the Newport 
Harbour Masterplan had therefore been further delayed pending the outcome of the 
decision on the DIPS. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Finance reported that he was still working 
with officers to provide a balanced budget. He had spent a day at the Dementia Hub 
in Cowes and had been very impressed with all that was taking place there.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health reported that she had 
visited the Adelaide re-enablement centre and had spoken to staff and residents 
and had also visited the Alcohol and Drug Service and had been impressed by the 
work going on. A programme of planned visits had been prepared including to the 
Gouldings which had recently been refurbished.  
  
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Infrastructure, Highways PFI and Transport 
reported that he had also been impressed by a recent visit to the Gouldings.  
  
Some grant funding of £14-£15 million had been received to be rolled out over 
approximately two years for the West Wight Greenway.  
  
Grant funding had also been received for some safety schemes in the Arreton and 
Blackwater areas, and £600,000 -£700,000 for active travel in Ryde. The Leader 
expressed his huge disappointment that the Island Deal had not been forthcoming in 



 

 
5 

 

the recent government settlement and that the council had hoped to be £400,000 
better off but were in fact the same amount worse off. 
  

162. Consideration of the Forward Plan  
 
There were several amendments required to be made to the Forward Plan: 
  

• District 2 TRO – Newport and Carisbrooke – slip from this meeting to 8 
February  

  
• District 4 TRO – (Alverstone, Arreton, Lake, Newchurch, Sandown, 

Shanklin)- Slipped from 8 Feb to 9 May to allow for public consultation, 
feedback summaries and report 
  

• District 6 TRO – (Brighstone, Freshwater, Rookley, Shalfleet, Shorwell, 
Totland Yarmouth) Slipped from 14 March to 13 June to allow for public 
consultation, feedback summaries and report. 
  

• Adoption of the Newport Harbour Masterplan – slip from 8 Feb to 9 May to 
await update on determination of Island Planning Strategy. 
  

• Adoption of 3 x LCWIPs as SPDs – slip from 14 March to 9 May due to delay 
in undertaking the consultation due to officer resources bringing forward other 
SPDs. 

  
New Items to be added; 

• Disposal of the former Yarmouth School – 14 March 
• Disposal of the former Weston School Academy – 14 March 
• Draft Health Contributions SPD – 9 May 
• Draft Sustainable Drainage Systems SPD – 9 May 

Sale of Plot A2 at the Island Technology Park (delegated decision) 
 

163. Members' Question Time  
 
Cllr Lucioni asked whether the Joint Needs Assessment for the partnership had yet 
been sent. It was confirmed it had not been and Cllr Lucioni would chase this up. 
  
Cllr Jones-Evans asked what would be happening to the Household Support Fund. 
No announcement had been made for the next financial year. It had now transferred 
to ASC portfolio and that historically there had been very little notice when new 
funds were being granted and the situation was being closely monitored. Any further 
funding coming forward would support as broad a range of services as possible. 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 


